EU Declaration of Conformity

In accordance with EU Directives and Regulations



Hytera Communications Corporation Limited

Hytera Tower, Hi-Tech Industrial Park North, 9108# Beihuan Road, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, People's Republic of China, Postcode 518057

| as the manufacture | or authorized representative, hereby declares under our sole |
|--|--|
| responsibility that th | e, |
| Product(s): | Two-way Radio |
| Model: | HYT-S31 |
| | |
| is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonization legislation: Directive 2014/53/EU: | |
| Radio | EN 300 086 V2.1.2 |
| Article 3.2 | EN300 328 V2.2.2 |
| | |
| EMC | EN301 489-1 V2.2.3; EN301 489-5 V2.2.1; |
| Article 3.1(b) | EN301 489-17 V3.2.4; |
| | |
| Safety | EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN IEC 62368-3:2020 |
| Article 3.1(a) | |
| | |
| Health | EN 50566:2017;, EN62479:2010; EN 50663:2017 |
| Article 3.1(a) | |
| | |
| and the requirements of the Directive 2011/65/EU with (EU) 2015/863: | |
| RoHS | EN IEC 63000:2018 |
| | |
| Accessories and software which allow the radio equipment to operate as intended | |
| and covered by the | EU declaration of conformity. |
| Antenna | External Vertical Antenna, -2.0dBi for UHF; PCB Antenna,0dBi for BLE |
| | |
| Software: V1.0 | |
| Software versions re | eleased after this allow the equipment to operate as intended. |
| | |
| The notified body Bay Area Compliance Labs Corp. (BACL) (EU Identification Number: 1313) | |
| performed a conformity assessment according to Annex III, Module B, and issued the EU-type | |
| examination | |
| certificate: B231116 | 4 |
| Signed on behalf of Hytera Communications Corporation Limited. | |
| orgineu un penall U | riytera communicatoris corporatori Limiteu. |
| | |

(Signature of authorized person) Name: Jiang Yelin Title: Chief Executive Officer Date on which the CE mark is affixed: 2023-11-30

Date on which the DOC is signed: 2023-12-01